503664116 01/26/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3710750

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William Allen	04/19/1999

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARDIO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	43 RT. 46 EAST
City:	PINE BROOK
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07058

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14225750

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(212) 641-2216 Phone: Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: LISA A. CHIARINI

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41064-0055008	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROSELYNN SCARFO	
SIGNATURE:	/Roselynn Scarfo/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=41064_0055008_Assign_AllenCardio#page1.tif source=41064 0055008 Assign AllenCardio#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037582 FRAME: 0746 503664116

ASSIGNMENT

FOR ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we

HOWARD P. LEVIN and WILLIAM ALLEN

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cardio Technologies, Inc., a corporation of New Jersey, having a place of business at 43 Rt. 46 East, Pine Brook, New Jersey ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to the invention entitled

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CIRCULATORY VALVE REPAIR

for which on June 25, 1998 PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US98/13240 was filed, and in and to any and all corresponding inventions which are disclosed and claimed, or disclosed but not claimed in said application, and in and to said application, any National Phase application, and any patent to be granted thereon, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said applications, and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said applications;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent and other rights, the priority of the aforesaid PCT patent application under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

WHD/BBB/20016/58/356727.1

PATENT REEL: 037582 FRAME: 0747 that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal:

Date: April ____, 1999

Witness:

Signature

Witness:

William Allen

Witness:

Witness:

Witness:

William Allen

COVENANT with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives